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Anglican Communion Cycle of Prayer – July to September 2020 
 
The Anglican Communion’s Cycle of Prayer is a much-used and highly valued resource that unites Anglicans around the 
world in prayer for each other. We hope to relaunch the interactive Anglican Cycle of Prayer early in 2020. In this interim 
listing, which covers the third quarter of 2020, we name only the diocesan bishop, in a change to our previous practice. We 
ask that you pray for the people, clergy and bishop of the named dioceses. 
 
Wednesday, 1 July 2020  
North Eastern Caribbean & Aruba (West Indies) The Rt Revd L. Errol Brooks  
Attooch (South Sudan) The Rt Revd Moses Anur Ayom 
 
Thursday, 2 July 2020  
North Karamoja (Uganda) The Rt Revd James Nasak  
Auckland (Aotearoa NZ & Polynesia) The Rt Revd Ross Bay  
Magwi (South Sudan) The Rt Revd Ogeno Charles Opoka  
 
Friday, 3 July 2020  
North Kigezi (Uganda) The Rt Revd Benon Magezi 
Aweil (South Sudan) The Rt Revd Abraham Yel Nhial 
 
Saturday, 4 July 2020  
North Mbale (Uganda) The Rt Revd Samuel Gidudu  
Awerial (South Sudan) The Rt Revd David Akau Kuol Mayom  
Kadugli & Nuba Mountains (Sudan) The Rt Revd Andudu Adam Elnail 
 
Sunday, 5 July 2020  
Pray for the united Church of Pakistan 
The Most Revd Humphrey Peters - Bishop of Peshawar & Moderator of the Church of Pakistan 
 
Monday, 6 July 2020 
North Queensland (Australia) The Rt Dr Keith Ronald Joseph 
Awgu / Aninri (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Emmaunuel Ugwu 
Kaduna (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Timothy Yahaya 
 
Tuesday, 7 July 2020  
North West Australia (Australia) The Rt Revd Gary Nelson 
Awka (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Alexander Ibezim 
Kafanchan (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Marcus Dogo 
 
Wednesday, 8 July 2020  
Northern Argentina (South America) The Rt Revd Nicholas James Quested Drayson 
Awori (Nigeria) The Rt Revd J Akin Atere 
 
Thursday, 9 July 2020  
Northern California (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Barry Beisner 
Badagry (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Joseph Adeyemi 
Ballarat (Australia) The Rt Revd Garry Weatherill 
 
Friday, 10 July 2020  
Northern Indiana (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Douglas Sparks 
Bangor (Wales) The Rt Revd Andrew John 
 
Saturday, 11 July 2020  
Northern Luzon (Philippines) The Rt Revd Hilary Ayban Pasikan 
Banks & Torres (Melanesia) The Rt Revd Alfred Patterson Worek 
Kagera (Tanzania) The Rt Revd Darlington Bendankeha 
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Sunday, 12 July 2020  
Pray for the Anglican Church of Papua New Guinea 
The Most Revd Allan Migi - Archbishop of Papua New Guinea 
 
Monday, 13 July 2020 
Kajiado (Kenya) The Rt Revd Gadiel Katanga Lenini 
Kajo-Keji (South Sudan) The Rt Revd Emmanuel Murye Modi 
Kamango (Congo) The Rt Revd Sabiti Tibafa Daniel 
 
Tuesday, 14 July 2020  
Northern Malawi (Central Africa) The Rt Revd Fanuel Emmanuel Magangani 
Barbados (West Indies) Michael Maxwell 
Kampala (Uganda) The Most Revd Dr Stephen Samuel Kaziimba (Primate) 
 
Wednesday, 15 July 2020  
Northern Mexico (Mexico) The Most Revd Francisco Moreno (Primate) 
Bari (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Idris Zubairu 
 
Thursday, 16 July 2020  
Northern Michigan (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Rayford Ray 
Barisal (Bangladesh) The Rt Revd Shourabh Pholia  
Barrackpore (North India) The Rt Revd Paritosh Canning 
 
Friday, 17 July 2020  
Northern Philippines (Philippines) The Rt Revd Brent Alawas 
Bath & Wells (England) The Rt Revd Peter Hancock 
 
Saturday, 18 July 2020  
Northern Territory, The (Australia) The Rt Revd Dr Greg Anderson 
Bathurst (Australia) The Rt Revd Mark Calder 
Kano (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Zakka Nyam 
 
Sunday, 19 July 2020  
Pray for the Episcopal Church in the Philippines 
The Most Revd Joel Atiwag Pachao - Prime Bishop of the Philippines 
 
Monday, 20 July 2020 
Northern Uganda (Uganda) The Rt Revd Johnson Gakumba 
Bauchi (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Musa Tula 
Kansas (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Cathleen Bascom 
 
Tuesday, 21 July 2020  
Northern Zambia (Central Africa) The Most Revd Albert Chama (Primate) 
Belize (West Indies) The Rt Revd Philip Wright 
Kanyakumari (South India) The Rt Revd Dr A R Chelliah 
 
Wednesday, 22 July 2020  
Northwest Ankole (Uganda) The Rt Revd Amos Magezi 
Bendigo (Australia) The Rt Revd Matt Brain 
 
Thursday, 23 July 2020  
Northwest Texas (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Scott Mayer 
Benin (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Peter Imasuen (Diocesan Bishop) 
Bermuda (Bermuda) The Rt Revd Nicholas Dill 
 
Friday, 24 July 2020  
Northwestern Pennsylvania (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Sean Rowe 
Bethlehem (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Kevin Nichols 
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Saturday, 25 July 2020  
Norwich (England) The Rt Revd Graham James 
Bhopal (North India) The Rt Revd Manoj Charan 
Kapoeta (South Sudan) The Rt Revd Isaac Deu Chol (Diocesan Bishop) 
 
Sunday, 26 July 2020  
Please pray for the team responsible for preparing the Lambeth Conference, which was due to be taking place 
now – please pray for them as they consider the implications of its postponement in light of the Covid-19 
pandemic 
 
Monday, 27 July 2020 
Nova Scotia & Prince Edward Island (Canada) The Most Revd Ronald Wayne Cutler) 
Bida (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Jonah Kolo 
Karachi (Pakistan) The Rt Revd Sadiq Daniel 
 
Tuesday, 28 July 2020  
Nsukka (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Aloysius Agbo 
Biharamulo (Tanzania) The Rt Revd Yusuph Vithalis 
Karamoja (Uganda) The Rt Revd Joseph Abura 
 
Wednesday, 29 July 2020  
Nyahururu (Kenya) The Rt Revd Stephen Kabora 
Birmingham (England) The Rt Revd David Andrew Urquhart 
 
Thursday, 30 July 2020  
Nzara (South Sudan) The Rt Revd Richard Bbikoyesu Aquilla 
Blackburn (England) The Rt Revd Julian Tudor Henderson 
Bo (Sierra Leone) (West Africa) The Rt Revd Solomon Leonard Scott-Manga 
 
Friday, 31 July 2020  
Missionary District of Oeste-Brasil (Brazil) The Most Revd Naudal Alves Gomes (Primate)  
Boga (Congo) The Rt Revd Mugenyi William Bahemuka 
Port Elizabeth (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Edward Ronald Daniels 
 
Saturday, 1 August 2020  
Offa (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Dr Solomon Olusola Akambi 
Bolivia (South America) The Rt Revd Raphael Samuel 
Karimnagar (South India) The Rt Revd Reuben Mark 
 
Sunday, 2 August 2020 
Pray for the new Province of Alexandria 
- created from the former Diocese of Egypt with North Africa and the Horn of Africa in the Episcopal Church of 
Jerusalem and the Middle East. 
 
Monday, 3 August 2020  
Karnataka Central (South India) The Rt Revd Prasana Kumar Samuel  
Karnataka North (South India) The Rt Revd Ravikumar J. Niranjan 
Karnataka South (South India) The Rt Revd Mohan Manoraj 
 
Tuesday, 4 August 2020  
Ogbaru (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Dr Prosper Amah 
Bondo (Kenya) The Rt Revd David Kodia 
Kasai - Mbujimayi (Congo) Vacant 
 
Wednesday, 5 August 2020  
Ogbia (Nigeria) The Rt Revd James Oruwori 
Bor (South Sudan) The Most Revd Ruben Akurdid Ngong 
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Umzimvubu (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Sitembele Mzamane 
 
Thursday, 6 August 2020  
Ogbomoso (Nigeria) Vacant 
Botswana (Central Africa) The Rt Revd Metlhayotlhe Rawlings Beleme 
Brandon (Canada) The Rt Revd William Cliff  
 
Friday, 7 August 2020  
Ogoni (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Solomon Gberegbara 
Brasilia (Brazil) The Rt Revd Maurício Jose Araujo De Andrade 
Brazzaville (Congo) The Rt Revd Molanga Jean Botola 
 
Saturday, 8 August 2020  
Ogori-Magongo (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Festus Davies 
Brechin (Scotland) The Rt Revd Andrew Swift 
Katakwa (Kenya) The Rt Revd John Okude Omuse 
 
Sunday, 9 August 2020 
Pray for the Province de L'Eglise Anglicane au Rwanda 
The Most Revd Laurent Mbanda - Archbishop of L'Eglise Episcopal au Rwanda & Bishop of Shyira 
 
Monday, 10 August 2020  
Ohaji / Egbema (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Chidi Collins Oparaojiaku 
Brisbane (Australia) The Most Revd Phillip John Aspinall (Diocesan Bishop) 
 
Tuesday, 11 August 2020  
Ohio (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Mark Hollingsworth 
Bristol (England) The Very Revd Vivienne Faull 
Katanga (Congo) The Rt Revd Bertin Subi 
 
Wednesday, 12 August 2020  
Oji River (Nigeria) The Most Revd Amos Amankechinelo Madu 
British Columbia (Canada) The Rt Revd Logan McMenamie 
 
Thursday, 13 August 2020  
Okene (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Emmanuel Onsachi 
Buhiga (Burundi) The Rt Revd Evariste Nijimbere 
Bujumbura (Burundi) The Rt Revd Eraste Bigirimana 
 
Friday, 14 August 2020  
Oke-Ogun (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Cornelius Adagbada  
Bukavu (Congo) The Rt Revd Sylvestre Bahati 
 
Saturday, 15 August 2020  
Oke-Osun (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Abraham Akinlalu 
Bukedi (Uganda) The Rt Revd Samuel Egesa 
Katsina (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Jonathan Bamaiyi 
 
Sunday, 16 August 2020 
Pray for the Scottish Episcopal Church 
The Most Revd Mark Strange - Primus of the Scottish Episcopal Church & Bishop of Moray, Ross & Caithness 
 
Monday, 17 August 2020  
Okigwe (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Edward Osuegbu 
Okigwe North (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Godson Udochukwu Ukanwa 
Okigwe South (Nigeria) The Rt Revd David Onuoha  
Kebbi (Nigeria) The Most Revd Edmund Akanya 
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Tuesday, 18 August 2020  
Okinawa (Japan) The Rt Revd David Eisho Uehara 
Bukuru (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Jwan Zhumbes 
 
Wednesday, 19 August 2020  
Oklahoma (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Edward Konieczny 
Bunbury (Australia) The Rt Revd Dr Ian Coutts 
 
Thursday, 20 August 2020  
Okrika (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Tubokosemie Atere 
Bungoma (Kenya) The Revd George Mechumo 
 
Friday, 21 August 2020  
Oleh (Nigeria) The Rt Revd John Usiwoma Aruakpor 
Bunyoro-Kitara (Uganda) The Rt Revd Samuel Kahuma 
 
Saturday, 22 August 2020 
Kentucky (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Terry White 
Kericho (Kenya) The Rt Revd Ernest Kiprotich Ng'eno 
Khartoum (Sudan) The Most Revd Ezekiel Kumir Kondo (Primate) 
 
Sunday, 23 August 2020  
Pray for the Church of the Province of South East Asia 
The Most Revd Melter Tais - Archbishop of South East Asia & Bishop of Sabah 
 
Monday, 24 August 2020  
Kibondo (Tanzania) The Rt Revd Sospeter Ndenza 
Kigali (Rwanda) The Rt Revd Nathan Amooti Rusengo 
Kigeme (Rwanda) The Rt Revd Assiel Musabyimana 
 
Tuesday, 25 August 2020  
Olo (South Sudan) The Rt Revd Tandema Obede 
Busan (Korea) The Most Revd Onesimus Dongsin Park 
Kigezi (Uganda) The Rt Revd George Bagamuhunda 
 
Wednesday, 26 August 2020  
Olympia (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Gregory Rickel 
Busoga (Uganda) The Rt Revd Paul Moses Samson Naimanhye 
 
Thursday, 27 August 2020  
Omu-Aran (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Philip Adeyemo 
Butare (Rwanda) The Rt Revd Nathan Gasatura 
Butere (Kenya) The Rt Revd Timothy Wambunya 
 
Friday, 28 August 2020  
On the Lake (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Chijioke Oti 
Buye (Burundi) The Rt Revd Sixbert Macumi 
 
Saturday, 29 August 2020  
On the Niger (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Owen Chidozie Nwokolo 
Byumba (Rwanda) The Rt Revd Emmanuel Ngendahayo 
Kilmore, Elphin & Ardagh (Ireland) The Rt Revd Ferran Glenfield 
 
Sunday, 30 August 2020 
Pray for the united Church of South India 
The Most Revd Dharmaraj Rasalam - Moderator of CSI & Bishop of South Kerala 
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Monday, 31 August 2020  
Kimberley & Kuruman (Southern Africa) The Rt Revd Oswald Swartz 
Kindu (Congo) The Most Revd Zacharie Masimango Katanda (Primate) 
Kinkiizi (Uganda) The Rt Revd Dan Zoreka 
 
Tuesday, 1 September 2020  
Ondo (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Stephen Oni 
Calabar (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Tunde Adeleye 
Kinshasa (Congo) The Rt Revd Achille Mutshindu 
 
Wednesday, 2 September 2020  
Ontario (Canada) The Rt Revd Michael Oulton 
Calcutta (North India) The Rt Revd Probal Kanto Dutta 
 
Thursday, 3 September 2020  
Ogbomoso (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Titus Babtunde Olayinka 
Caledonia (Canada) The Rt Revd David TJ Lehmann 
Calgary (Canada) The Most Revd Gregory Kerr-Wilson 
 
Friday, 4 September 2020  
Oregon (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Michael Hanley 
California (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Marc Andrus 
 
Saturday, 5 September 2020  
Orlu (Nigeria) The Most Revd Bennett Okoro 
Cameroon (West Africa) The Rt Revd Dibo Thomas-Babyngton Elango 
Kirinyaga (Kenya) The Rt Revd Joseph Kibichwa 
 
Sunday, 6 September 2020  
Pray for the Anglican Church of Southern Africa 
The Most Revd Thabo Makgoba - Archbishop of Capetown and Primate of Southern Africa 
 
Monday, 7 September 2020 
Oru (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Geoffrey Chukwunenye 
Canberra & Goulburn (Australia) The Rt Revd Mark Short 
 
Tuesday, 8 September 2020  
Osaka (Japan) The Rt Revd Andrew Haruhisa Iso 
Canterbury (England) The Most Revd and Rt Hon Justin Welby (Primate) 
 
Wednesday, 9 September 2020  
Osun (Nigeria) The Rt Revd James Afolabi Popoola 
Cape Coast (West Africa) The Rt Revd Victor Atta-Baffoe 
 
Thursday, 10 September 2020  
Osun North (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Abiodun T Olaoye 
Cape Town (Southern Africa) The Most Revd Thabo Makgoba (Primate) 
Carlisle (England) The Rt Revd James Scobie Newcome 
 
Friday, 11 September 2020  
Osun North East (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Ebenezer Akorede Okuyelu 
Cashel & Ossory (Ireland) The Rt Revd Michael Andrew James Burrows 
 
Saturday, 12 September 2020  
Ottawa (Canada) Vacant 
Central Buganda (Uganda) The Rt Revd Michael Lubowa 
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Sunday, 13 September 2020  
Pray for the Anglican Church of South America 
The Most Revd Gregory James Venables - Presiding Bishop of the Anglican Church of South America & Bishop of 
Argentina 
 
Monday, 14 September 2020 
Otukpo (Nigeria) The Rt Revd David Bello 
Central Busoga (Uganda) The Rt Revd Patrick Wakula 
Kisangani (Congo) The Rt Revd Lambert Funga Botolome 
 
Tuesday, 15 September 2020  
Owerri (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Chukwuma Oparah 
Central Ecuador (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Victor Scantlebury 
Kita Kanto (Japan) The Rt Revd Zerubbabel Katsuichi Hirota 
 
Wednesday, 16 September 2020  
Owo (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Stephen Ayodeji Fagbemi 
Central Florida (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Gregory Brewer 
 
Thursday, 17 September 2020  
Oxford (England) The Rt Revd Steven Croft 
Central Gulf Coast (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Russell Kendrick 
Central Melanesia (Melanesia) The Most Revd Leonard Dawea (Primate) 
 
Friday, 18 September 2020  
Oyo (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Williams Oluwarotimi Aladekugbe 
Central New York (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd DeDe Duncan-Probe 
 
Saturday, 19 September 2020  
Pacong (South Sudan) The Rt Revd Joseph Maker Atot 
Central Newfoundland (Canada) The Rt Revd John Watton 
Kitale (Kenya) The Rt Revd Stephen Kewasis 
 
Sunday, 20 September 2020 
Pray for the Province of the Episcopal Church of South Sudan 
The Most Revd Justin Badi Arama – Bishop of Juba and Archbishop of the Province of the Episcopal Church of 
South Sudan 
 
Monday, 21 September 2020  
Kiteto (Tanzania) The Rt Revd Isaiah Chambala 
Kitgum (Uganda) The Rt Revd Wilson Kitara 
Kitui (Kenya) The Rt Revd Josephat Mule 
 
Tuesday, 22 September 2020  
Panama (Central America) The Rt Revd Julio Murray Thompson (Primate) 
Central Pennsylvania (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Audrey Scanlan 
Kivu (Rwanda) The Rt Revd Augustin Ahimana 
 
Wednesday, 23 September 2020  
Pankshin (Nigeria) The Rt Revd Dr Olumuyiwa Ajayi 
Central Philippines (Philippines) The Rt Revd Dixie Copanut Taclobao 
 
Thursday, 24 September 2020  
Panyana (South Sudan) The Rt Revd Seme Nigo Abinda  
Central Solomons (Melanesia) The Rt Revd Ben Seka 
Central Tanganyika (Tanzania) The Rt Revd Dickson Chilongani 
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Friday, 25 September 2020  
Central Zambia (Central Africa) The Rt Revd Derek Gary Kamukwamba (Diocesan Bishop) 
 
Saturday, 26 September 2020 
Paraguay (South America) The Rt Revd Peter John Henry Bartlett 
Central Zimbabwe (Central Africa) The Revd Ignatius Makumbe 
Kobe (Japan) The Rt Revd Augustine Naoaki Kobayashi 
 
Sunday, 27 September 2020  
Pray for the Province of the Episcopal Church of Sudan 
The Most Revd Ezekiel Kumir Kondo - Archbishop of the Province of Sudan & Bishop of Khartoum 
 
Monday, 28 September 2020  
Patna (North India) The Most Revd Dr Philip Marandih 
Chandigarh (North India) The Rt Revd Younas Massey 
 
Tuesday, 29 September 2020  
Pelotas (Brazil) The Rt Revd Renato Da Cruz Raatz 
Chelmsford (England) Vacant 
 
Wednesday, 30 September 2020  
Pennsylvania (The Episcopal Church) The Rt Revd Daniel Gutierrez 
Chester (England) The Rt Revd Peter Robert Forster 
 


